O.l.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1465
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 26™ JULY, 2016
NATIONAL FOOD SECURITY MISSION

1465. SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:
DR. BOORA NARSAIAH GOUD:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE rffﬁr Uq fhdTed Shedmor HAT be pleased to state:

(@) the details of the districts in Telangana which are included under the National Food Security Mission (NFSM) and the targets fixed by the Government for these districts along with the details of assistance provided by the Government to the said districts;

(b) the details of the achievements/development made by the Government so far under NFSM in various States of the country including Madhya Pradesh and Telangana during the last three years and the current year;

(c) whether there is any Monitoring Mechanism created by the Government to monitor the progress of the scheme in various States of the country, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the number of farmers benefited by the Mission in various States of the country during the last three years, details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

S Td fhdlT HedIoT HAe H ToT AT (SHRIS.S. AHLUWALIA)

(a) & (b): Yes, National Food Security Mission (NFSM) is under implementation in nine (9) districts of Telangana State. The details of districts covered under crop components of NFSM is given below:-

S. Crop Component | District covered Number of

No. districts

1. NFSM-Rice Adilabad, Khammam, Mahboobnagar and | 4
Warangal

2. NFSM-Coarse Adilabad, Karimnagar,  Mahboobnagar, | 6

Cereals Medak, Nizamabad and Warangal

3. NFSM-Pulses Adilabad, Karimnagar, Khammam, | 9
Mahboobnagar, Medak, Nalgonda,
Nizamabad, Rangareddy and Warangal

Continue.....2/-
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The details of targets and achievements of NFSM for the states including Madhya Pradesh and Telangana during 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 is given in Annexure-l.

(c): Three tier monitoring mechanism has been built in NFSM at national, state and district level. At National level, activities of the Mission are being monitored by a Committee constituted under the Chairmanship of National Mission Director and National level Monitoring team headed by Director, Crop Development Directorates. At State level, activities of the Mission are being monitored by a Committee constituted under the State Mission Director, and at district level, the monitoring is undertaken by District level Food Security Mission Executive Committee supported by Project Management Team.

(d): The farmers are benefitted through various interventions under NFSM like crop demonstrations, seed distributions, Integrated Nutrients Management (INM), Integrated Pest Management (IPM), Resource Conservation Techniques. The state-wise details is given in Annexure-|.
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Annexure-I

STATE-WISE PHYSICAL AND FINANCIAL TARGETS & ACHIEVEMENTS OF INTERVENTIONS UNDER NFSM FOR THE YEAR 2013-14

SEED WATER
DEMONST| o rrigurs [MACHINE| PUMPSET| SPRINKL | -\ ppyvin|  1Nm IPM | TRAININGS

S RATIONS ON RIES s ERS | bipEs

No. STATES PHY (Ha) | PHY (QuUs) | PHY (No.) | PHY (No.) | PHY (Ha) | PHY (Mus) | PHY (Ha) | PHY (Ha) | PHY (No.)

1[Andhra Pradesh T 138882 636945 21350 12768 2400  2400000] 272000] 180400 1629
A 131267 573644 21350 12768 2400 2400000 57545 49200 1629
2|Arunachal Pradesh | T 6300 64000 5430 750 0 o[ 33600 20000 70
A 6800 35115 0 0 0 0 19800 8350 0
3| Assam T 37148 191544] 26760 19871 230| 1624000 274882] 101775 1152
A 37148 180637 13770 23171 95 1764800 267267 93087 1050
4|Bihar T 41500 500000] 32930 9500 0|  640000] 200000] 67500 0
A 73672 51671 34505 7690 0 1078400 144460 84836 0
5|Chhattisgarh T 77116 90417 16305 924 1000]  200000] 206610] 36664 380
A 78414 308628 70911 392 709 29600 154950 101595 342
6| Gujarat T 63933 83052 4502 1912 137|  s20000] 121954] 27838 296
A 56421 15582 5223 1907 38 447200 113097 29947 255
7|Haryana T 37000 84000 13910 0 3334 240000 130000 56074 300
A 41303 63360 7528 0 2606 ol 74765 21978 259
8|Himachal Pradesh T 13900 33700 4524 1401 3500 ol 10000] 23000 130
A 14208 27069 5072 1456 3132 0 10515 27655 72
9|Jammu & Kashmir | T 14200 61000 8743 3500 0 ol 18000] 23000 590
A 13182 31318 1942 1187 0 0 6354| 11754 590
10|Jharkhand T 38750 74000 11839 4120 0 418400 71475 37671 420
A 37950 20314 20403 8281 0 550400 65013 35243 420
11|Kamnataka T 115333 125918 18551 5152 666] 3124800]  85005| 199400 177
A 114037 88975 63531 2043 78] 4688800  73204] 194849 73
12|Kerala T 1000 11000 840 200 0 0 6000 2400 36
A 1000 11650 1308 246 0 0 3566 1773 36
13|Madhya Pradesh T 105220 402250 34811 6400 22334 9218400 402000 271038 2800
A 94987 216729 80156 6213 21652] 9604000] 340782] 248094 2460
14|Maharashtra T 263968 303974 40221 7891 12000 920000 398968 283098 1738
A 195568 203483 43806 13322 4004] 402400 253903| 282283 1422
15|Manipur T 10000 61380 15076 850 0 0 52901 26000 930
A 10000 61380 15076 850 0 o  52901] 26000 930
16|Meghalaya T 8800 4296 7020 404 0 0 4227 4227 178
A 8800 4296 7020 404 0 0 4227 4227 178
17|Mizoram T 2000 9000 1725 600 0 0 22000 10000 110
A 2000 9000 1725 600 0 o 22000 10000 110
18| Nagaland T 6420 55430 7600 2100 0 0 44000 8000 270
A 6420 55430 7600 2100 0 o] 44000 8000 270
19|Odisha T 52500 215851 9843 11000 1000 640000  65600] 149000 525
A 37222 24330 13625 6269 754 546400 45280 124657 518
20[Punjab T 15200 305500 4760 0 0 o] 201600] 58500 210
A 14246 229663 5960 0 0 0 191000 58500 210
21|Sikkim T 550 2900 600 0 0 of 11724 5862 50
A 550 2900 600 0 0 0 10724 5862 50
22|Rajasthan T 152300 324463 22450 2750 8600] 4432000 310000] 140022 1800
A 261723 126418 45822 1010 7098] 2400800 316112 36895 1350
23| Tamil Nadu T 34700 142700 6900 3220 130 800000] 106525] 64400 645
A 22125 140445 6155 3322 95 698400 122754 64819 639
24| Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25| Tripura T 22400 48950 4150 2500 0 o 80000] 77910 500
A 22400 33751 4150 700 0 0 80000 77910 500
26[Uttar Pradesh T 187100 986500 57947 33501 1900] 7206400] 330000 77020 1400
A 171900 802895 105261 30387 18] 3712800] 223811] 20984 1368
27|Uttarakhand T 7620 21835 5087 530 35 0 75832 53117 118
A 7452 5703 4049 127 0 o 57829] 124641 117
28| West Bengal T 49300 80226 10481 5955 31 460000 303142 253165 530
A 438200 28905 0 0 0 o 291383] 242875 469
Total 1503640 4920831 394355 137799 57297| 32844000| 3838045| 2257081 16984
1508995 3353293] 586548] 124445 43079 28324000] 3047241 1996014 15317
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Annexure contd...

STATE-WISE PHYSICAL AND FINANCIAL TARGETS & ACHIEVEMENTS OF INTERVENTIONS UNDER NFSM FOR THE YEAR 2014-15

SL. DEMONS| SEED |MACHINE|PUMPSET [SPRINKLE| WATER
No. STATES TRATIO |[DISTRIBUT| RIES S RS carrying] ™ IPM [RAINING]
PHY (Ha) | PHY (Qtls) | PHY (No.) | PHY (No.) | PHY (Ha) | PHY (Mts) | PHY (Ha) | PHY (Ha) | PHY (No.)
1|Andhra Pradesh T 72930 179485 7378 5955 650 2158008 155882 123528 464
A 65397 152749 5833 5955 650 1536000 52565 101450 392
2| Arunachal Pradesh T 9012 52493 8105 1575 134 0 20750 9240 69
A 4612 31480 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3]Assam T 46500 192546 15315 14853 96 684000 169130 58362 405
A 36600 137827 15596 14853 0 684000 150397 50000 507
4|Bihar T 69670 143066 16057 7105 0 500960 113928 91172 313
A 62069 58198 3190 4218 0 151229 77766 77558 131
5|Chhattisgarh T 66307 55622 19002 1150 2995 1675000 134500 93000 250
A 62561 31581 15385 583 583 134111 90865 35300 200
6|Gujarat T 32750 78900 2011 3050 410 500000 58500 18550 182
A 15233 5118 435 748 20 5733 10205 6205 75
7|Haryana T 24576 114406 5326 0 4990 60000 34880 59620 182
A 25450 54603 3910 0 4659 10000 17200 40000 160
8|Himachal Pradesh T 12022 35900 935 400 0 194400 4956 16642 59
A 12022 35448 957 356 0 240000 5696 16652 190
9{Jammu & Kashmir T 12200 44762 2831 1760 100 0 13000 34540 144
A 11680 39601 2225 1683 67 0 9665 26406 130
10]|Jharkhand T 15707 51393 12650 2635 239 157200 40071 19827 132
A 15083 1288 3543 2991 91 229088 19539 7661 132
11|Karnataka T 98890 160327 37943 2070 180 6400000 165806 168200 456
A 97292 56428 59999 301 8 3191821 113718 239747 65
12|Kerala T 1000 4700 344 150 0 0 1400 1200 7
A 1000 4952 286 210 0 0 609 1043 7
13{Madhya Pradesh T 175534 552850 28970 8061 18034 10972200 562000 162020 834
A 172645 90825 19174 6205 19221 6075000f 285622 106382 706
14|Maharashtra T 300200 290006 18232 9016 9040 5202000 461970 235930 1047
A 330320 59461 17987 12879 2883 1963434 480108 255941 1006
15|Manipur T 6313 21314 4712 1699 60 0 16312 14040 65
A 6313 21114 4402 1280 50 0 15500 13740 65
16|Meghalaya T 4445 15372 1610 800 30 176000 7150 8300 41
A 4445 15372 1610 800 30 176000 7150 8298 41
17|Mizoram T 1818 14633 1962 360 0 205740 5990 9504 46
A 1818 14633 1962 360 0 205740 5990 9504 46
18[Nagaland T 8042 55662 6761 1187 0 96060 17730 4400 67
A 8042 51925 6496 1032 0 102746 14577 4586 67
19]Odisha T 56720 123270 9047 5320 205 600000 61850 116000 213
A 45706 6425 21084 4820 122 512400 38833 92977 213
20|Punjab T 24570 178020 1260 0 0 0 43500 58000 195
A 17870 269777 724 0 0 0 35000 2200 219
21|Sikkim T 1429 4060 3500 0 0 50000 4400 1700 15
A 1394 2310 3500 0 0 50000 4400 1700 15
22|Rajasthan T 210936 312440 20841 1000 1000 4928000f 209999 80000 560
A 114722 153860 30479 562 1460 2545142 236076 22043 422
23|Tamil Nadu T 40106 94990 2915 3400 400 510000 68000 73000 208
A 39884 53693 3275 3242 310 606776 90331 80913 195
24|Telangana T 46401 112925 4798 3794 925 1799592 84761 70485 282
A 33029 87831 8814 5788 3128 1072843 57431 34431 282
25| Tripura T 18300 32450 12650 3000 100 150000 58000 18300 137
A 18300 32450 12650 3000 100 150000 58000 18300 137
26|Uttar Pradesh T 168100 646030 11710 13284 2120 72594001 562000 137200 1285
A 138663 530961 5528 10544 401 1080600 396482 15248 1153
27|Uttarakhand T 10822 37652 1476 851 150 125500 19500 25156 69
A 8799 15436 554 115 40 60371 14848 56144 50
28| West Bengal T 80485 30900 5373 2100 50 0 16200 7000 75
A 87820 906 5125 3680 0 0 9500 7000 56
Total T 1615785 3636174 263714 94575 41908| 44404060 3112165| 1714916 7802
A 1438769 2016252 254723 86205 33823 20783034 2298073 1331429 6662
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Annexure contd...

STATE-WISE PHYSICAL AND FINANCIAL TARGETS & ACHIEVEMENTS OF INTERVENTIONS UNDER NFSM FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

SEED WATER

I\SI:; STATES Zi“:?g;g DISTRIB m;clg; PUMPSETS SPRLN;KLE CARRYING | INM IPM [RAINING]

. UTION PIPES
PHY (Ha) | PHY (Qtls.) |PHY (No.)] PHY No.) | PHY (Ha) PHY (Mtrs) | PHY (Ha) | PHY (Ha) | PHY (No.)
1| Andhra Pradesh T 44203 94039 5430 7933 838 1958600 111699 88176 957
A 44730 75163 3730 6182 634 666840 43219 71134 718
2| Arunachal Pradesh T 10620 40618 0 700 0 0 11214 8596 80
A 3936 27919 0 690 0 0 893 0 0
3] Assam T 44400 115684 9497 9529 0 770168 154627 119155 637
A 36100 28576 0 704 0 0 44730 0 0
4|Bihar T 112233 158380 18722 11508 0 0] 202325 251586 1085
A 77204 27080 2314 5967 0 0 80848 99565 325
5|Chhattisgarh T 85211 138069 59089 1250 2610 598400 222400 59089 812
A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6|Gujarat T 19306 45782 1356 1460 270 388200 59340 17506 219
A 20111 19531 483 1895 88 105000 26442 9622 307
7|Haryana T 30058 53076 8606 0 500 0 28900 48860 202
A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8|Himachal Pradesh T 11150 28450 4197 130 0 148800 4900 18636 95
A 8762 19341 2972 51 0 64000 2596 3994 67
9|Jammu & Kashmir T 16552 57802 3361 589 0 40000 10210 20110 67
A 1449 29980 2305 440 0 34300 2310 4210 37
10}Jharkhand T 34932 53464 19364 3250 120 264000 68568 55921 364
A 26287 712 3348 2571 55 108660 22740 22246 341
11|Karnataka T 87066 127700 37444 375 150 4066000 126500 281500 150
A 116364 61243 99302 180 0 1488838 141797 315114 35
12|Kerala T 1260 4927 392 477 0 0 1307 2400 10
A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13|Madhya Pradesh T 193891 282120 43714 7600 10625 2120000| 528494| 491250 1750
A 183533 50039 16845 3420 7104 868800 377572 334413 1608
14|Maharashtra T 186774 154090 3797 2158 200 378000 253293] 384991 1495
A 197798 127249 1204 1228 186 170094 290554| 389139 1325
15|Manipur T 18910 27976 4759 862 800 0 28102 21137 140
A 7012 13357 4022 739 270 0 12759 10467 102
16|Meghalaya T 5582 10443 2768 339 43 0 4674 7250 38
A 3205 0 1924 234 14 0 0 0 15
17|Mizoram T 3582 1519 101 0 0 9000 4899 3301 32
A 1904 0 0 0 0 3320 0 0 16
18|Nagaland T 17486 29608 6278 323 0 25800 27021 8326 122
A 12091 24186 4755 200 0 19350 22079 7800 60
19]Odisha T 133400 120214 37025 6400 1500 924000 131000 191000 750
A 64700 10336 37878 5950 1461 821400 112083 155080 516
20|Punjab T 26350 177890 1270 0 0 0 57500 143500 190
A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21|Sikkim T 6440 6113 3578 0 0 128920 8897 1364 17
A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22|Rajasthan T 223724 294268 33907 599 5665 5543000 448510 131000 1057
A 96762 0 21235 407 4436 2198228 25566 560 0
23|Tamil Nadu T 103331 25082 1717 0 0 0 0 35645 0
A 103505 20934 2790 0 0 0 0 14360 0
24|Telangana T 41413 99705 5891 3790 2610 2340408 84480 134135 575
A 17478 23132 1196 719 447 0 10789 33405 232
25| Tripura T 12080 23000 6230 1430 8 64000 16200 32332 116
A 10480 14519 382 226 0 11000 10715 29434 116
26|Uttar Pradesh T 221400 420748 16483 7550 390 2006800 206830 143600 2078
A 139440 134640 12551 7162 378 1027418 21942 296 1357
27| Uttarakhand T 7244 19122 1807 204 15 50700 13169 17629 102
A 6424 13687 1273 236 2 50485 16827 37353 67
28| West Bengal T 44480 97743 16541 4150 20 0 97000 119100 460
A 35346 283 0 0 0 0 59645 88482 350
Total T 1743078| 2707632 353324 72606 26364 21824796 2912059| 2837095 13600
A 1214620 721908| 220509 39201 15075 7637733| 1326106| 1626674 7594
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STATE-WISE PHYSICAL AND FINANCIAL TARGETS OF INTERVENTIONS UNDI R NF

Annexure contd...

SM FOR THE YEAR 2016-17

Sl STATES DEMONST DlS;ifl?UTl MACHINE PUMPSETS SPRINKLE C.i:\;:;l;,[tG INM PM TRAININGS| PR?]EI:)EETI
No. RATIONS oR RIES RS Biifks o
PHY (Ha) | PHY (Qus) | PHY (No) | PHY (No) | PHY (Ha) | PHY(Mws) | PHY(Ha) | PHY (Ha) | PHY (No) | PHY (Qts)
| [Andhra Pradesh | 50632 150134 8622, 5197 0 70800 50000 147245 795 49254
z|Arunachal Pradesh | 1 14899 22220 5040 0 100 0 9300 3120 36 1260
3|Assam T 44400 112144 9678 5122 0 571827 149682 142777 799 28465
4|Bihar T 54078 75614| 10523 5277 0 o] 142417] 114028 626 19662
5{Chhattisgarh T! 44080 120928) 45212 1280 2124 32:125] 116315 142080 754 35448
| Cuiarat T 43032 71013 2928 3340 322 67 400( 107903 65330 468 28428
7]Goa T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
g|Haryana T 18372 46948 3190 125 832 52500 24280 50000 190 4969
g[Himachal Pradesh | - 10728 24584 4666 124 0 137500 12748 29666 97 0
jo[2mmu & Kashmir | 1 5620 38777 2335 1465 0 3000 6708 13632 10 1200
11|/harkhand T| 25250 52300] 20008 3174 86 224178 78580 56056 409 23622
12| Kamataka T| 125058 205087 48437 672 1500] 5927139 27261] 483188 354 40000
13/Kerala ‘s 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14{MadhyaPradesh | 7| 190936 576098] 39134 6159 7970)  2430000)  704710] 488400 3163] 227850
T i T| 2837287 363476) 15126 5662 960] 1606100  251519] 634158 1935] 147018
16| Manipur T 7609 19880 4162 300 500 51~00 28800 10010 98 5730
17|Meghalaya T 3880 8464 1215 100 0 22400 3398 4468 1215 516
18| Mizoram T 1732 3656 0 95 0 330 450 4410 4 558
19|Nagaland T 17660 34746 6483 660 0 168750 21589 23915 45 5430
20|Odisha T| 42934 167256 27286 3329 1492 570600 148350 165400 760 32868
21]Punjab T 14859 72933 6662 0 0 0 20910 65570 14 2000
22|Sikkim T 9535 10430 1710 0 0 40230 5579 1310 2 1205
23|Rajasthan T| 223480 430922) 35079 570 5665 2903490] 309343 - 248098 1287] 150000
24! Tamil Nadu T| 58720 §7888 6494 2479 2000 1028572 74010 43100 445 30700
25| Telangana T| 32601 81045 2896 2117 1131 497540 66585 97795 397 22029
26/ Tripura T 5071 10185 6526 905 20 0 11900 9392 80 1300
27|Uttar Pradesh T| 152600 310330] 10723 5960 865]  19000m0]  582600] 415800 2159] 192600
28| Uttarakhand T 12162 35190 3201 450, 0 115000 25400 39128 150 4500
29| West Bengal T| 50080 66300 9705 3250 10 ol 11o000f  165000]. 575 4040
Total 1547295 3198548] 337041 57812 237770 19984901]  3090337] 3663076 16987 1060652
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